
 
 

 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY 
PANEL SPECIAL 

 

THURSDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2005 
8.15 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 6, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Burchell 

 
Councillors: 

 
Idaikkadar 
N Shah 
Anne Whitehead (VC) 
 

Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Bath 
Mrs Kinnear 
 

  

Co-opted Member: Councillor John Branch 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Blann 
2. Bluston 
3. Ray 
4. Miles 
 

1. Kara 
2. Versallion 
3. Harriss 
 

  

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY PANEL SPECIAL 
 
THURSDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Minutes:    
 To agree that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2005 be 

deferred until the next ordinary meeting of the Committee. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 13 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Consultation on the West London Sub-regional Development 
Framework (SRDF) - Harrow Council’s Response:  (Pages 1 - 20) 

 

 Report of the Director of Strategic Planning. 
 



 

 

  AGENDA - PART II (PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED) - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
Meeting:                     Strategic Planning Advisory Panel 
Date:                           29th September 2005 
Subject:                       Consultation on the  
                                    West London Sub-regional Development     
                                    Framework (SRDF) – Harrow Council’s Response 
Responsible Officer:   Graham Jones 
Contact Officer:           Claire Codling/Dennis Varcoe 
Portfolio Holder:          Keith Burchell 
Key Decision:              Approval of the Response 
Status:                         Part 1 
 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Prior to the July 13th SPAP meeting, members were circulated with a report 
outlining the background to the development of the West London SRDF 
(Appendix 1) 
 
 
 
Decision Required 
 
 Approval of the Harrow Response 
 
 
Reason for report 
 

The West London SRDF was launched by the Greater London Authority on 
the 4th July 2005 for formal consultation. 
 
Whilst a detailed West London Partnership response is being prepared, there 
are however a few issues that warrant a separate Harrow response being 
also submitted. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 20

1



 2

Benefits 
 

Opportunity to influence the final GLA document and spatial planning and 
related matters until 2016, and to also inform the development of the Harrow 
Local Development Framework (LDF) in Harrow. 

 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
 

Costs will need to be contained within existing and future budgets unless 
further funding is allocated by the GLA for specific initiatives e.g monitoring 
changes in land use. 

 
 
Risks 
 

No major risks are associated with this report 
 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 

•  Harrow views not identified 
•  Harrow issues not raised with the GLA 
•  Plans impacting on Harrow not raised with Planners and Members 
•  Harrow loses the opportunity to influence the final document 

 
Section 2: Report 
 
Brief History 
 
Members are reminded of the report prepared for the 13th July (Appendix 1) 
which provided the background to the development of the WL SRDF.  Prior to the 
meeting members were sent a hard copy of the WL SRDF. Since this meeting 
was held a separate member’s briefing was convened on 11th August, to ensure 
that members had the opportunity to a fuller briefing on the content of the 
document.   
 
Introduction to the Draft Harrow Response 
 
Harrow’s Role in the sub-region 
Given Harrow’s particular characteristics, it is unsurprising that the Borough does 
not feature particularly  prominently in the sub-regional picture (for example 
Harrow does not have any ‘Opportunity Areas’).  This should not be seen as 
diminishing from Harrow’s valuable contribution towards achieving more 

2



 3

sustainable communities in West London and London.  However, given the 
characteristics of Harrow as a borough, attempting to raise Harrows’ profile within 
the SRDF context presents a challenge.  
[...]
 
 
Each SRDF will also be subjected to a Strategic Impact Assessment, carried out 
by external consultants with support from the boroughs which will include 
evaluating whether the Framework has addressed equalities issues sufficiently. 
 
The final Harrow Response will be forwarded to the GLA, together with, it is 
expected, an endorsement of  the WLP Response by the 25th October 2005. 
 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/ Background Documents 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – SPAP report July 13th 
Appendix 2 -  Summary or the first draft of the WLP Response 
Appendix 3 -   Draft Harrow Response 
 
 
West London SRDF – which can be down loaded from the GLA website: 
www.london.gov.uk 
 

4



Version 5            9.9.2005 1

Draft Harrow Response 
 
WL SRDF 
Harrow Council would like to thank the Greater London Authority for the opportunity to 
contribute to the development of the West London’s Sub-Regional Development 
Framework (WL SRDF) and to be part of the consultation process on the draft document 
launched in July 2005. 
 
Harrow’s Role in the Process 
The Chief Executive of the Council, Joyce Markham has led the engagement of the West 
London Alliance and subsequently the West London Partnership in the wider ‘SRDF 
process.’  The Harrow Director of Strategic Planning has chaired the Planners Reference 
Group which has met frequently to discuss the progress of the document and to develop 
the formal West London Partnership Response to the draft document. Although Harrow 
Council has been heavily engaged in the wider ‘SRDF process,’ there are some issues that 
Harrow Council would like to further stress and other issues pertinent to Harrow. For 
these reasons Harrow Council has taken advantage of the opportunity offered to also 
submit a formal Harrow response to the WL SRDF in addition to the sub-regional 
response. 
 
Role of the SRDF (Introduction para 7) 
The  primary role, status and content of the SRDF needs to be made absolutely clear in 
the final document.  The West London Partnership response holds the same viewpoint. 
The SRDF is a non statutory advisory document, as agreed at the London Plan 
Examination In Public. Whilst in the introduction it states it is seeking to provide ‘non-
statutory guidance’ much of the content is suggesting action on a whole range of ‘local’ 
issues. The SRDF should not be construed as assuming a role in the chain of conformity.  
The GLA is reminded that the LDF and the London Plan together form the development 
plan for the borough. Development plan documents produced as part of the LDF must be 
in general conformity with the London Plan.  
 
Sub-Regional Boundaries (foreword and annex 5) 
The current West London sub-regional boundary echoing that of the Learning and Skills 
Council boundary was agreed four years ago, and is now well established.  Strategies and 
plans have been drawn up to cover this same area. Emergency planning and information 
gathering and sharing could be more easily supported if the police and fire brigade 
groupings were made co-terminus with the existing West London structure. There are 
some instances where slightly different boundaries exist for sound operational reasons 
e.g. the development of a joint Waste Development Plan.  Apart from the further 
realignment suggested at the beginning of this paragraph Harrow Council see no 
compelling reasons for the current sub-regional boundaries to be changed and many 
disadvantages in disrupting the well established and credible partnerships in West 
London. 

5



Version 5            9.9.2005 2

 
Harrow’s Metropolitan Town Centre – focus for development (section 2A) 
Whilst understanding the need to review the town centre hierarchy, as part of the review 
of the London Plan, the final WL SRDF document needs to provide reassurance for those 
currently investing in the existing metropolitan centres, to protect their investments and 
drive renewal and regeneration in the existing metropolitan centres.  

 
Harrow metropolitan town centre is the focus for major development in the borough and 
the Council has adopted a Town Centre Development Strategy setting out a range of 
initiatives to maintain and enhance its status and function.  The strategy includes, in 
particular, a far sighted plan to reconfigure and reuse space for a 21st century integrated 
public transport interchange at Harrow on the Hill Station.  Radical changes to improve 
and create a high quality distinctive public realm which can help to attract private 
investment are also proposed.  It is essential that any review of the town centre 
hierarchy does not prejudice the implementation of these significant initiatives. 
 
A recent survey (July 2005) has shown that 79% of those using the town centre have 
travelled there using public transport.  This demonstrates that Harrow town centre is 
already developing in accordance with the views set out in the WL SRDF “as a key node 
on the sub-regional public transport network.” This needs to be recognized and further 
encouragement given to its development using the London Plan review to identify it as a 
public transport ‘Opportunity Hub.’1 
 
Harrow Council are keen to ensure that all centres from metropolitan to district are 
supported so that they are all viable centres providing the surrounding communities with 
important local services and functions and adding to the vitality of each centre.  

 
Housing (section1A) 
Bearing in mind the focus on containing growth in the London Plan it is to be expected 
that housing has a significant section within the WL SRDF.  Harrow is a strong partner in 
all West London Housing work. However much of Harrow’s housing development is small 
scale, less than 5 units, often conversions.  When these are private developments there is 
no compulsion to deliver affordable housing, this can lead to difficulties in achieving 
borough wide affordable housing targets. The limited opportunities to increase affordable 
housing in Harrow should be recognized and the simplistic/misleading Table 1a.4 should 
not influence the release of land from other sources, especially scarce employment land. 

 
Sport, Culture, Tourism and Parks (sections 1D and 4C) 
Harrow Council has gone through a radical restructuring process in the last three years 
which has given areas such as sport, culture and tourism a much stronger focus.   
 

                                                 
1 This is a new term developed by Harrow officers to denote the increasing focus that town 
centres can have for development providing they have good public transport links. 

6



Version 5            9.9.2005 3

A comprehensive audit of sport recreation and open space has identified gaps in current 
provision.  The Council recognise the positive benefits from participating in sport in terms 
of healthier lifestyles and social cohesion and hope and expect that demand will continue 
to grow spurred by increases in young people within our projected population increase 
and by the growing interest leading up to the 2012 London Olympics.  Whilst recognising 
that resources will need to be found locally to help fund this development, it is also 
hoped that the GLA will support the development of local and community sports facilities, 
to make better use of local open space.  This will be where and how the vast majority of 
residents take part in sport and enable Harrow residents ‘to start, stay and succeed in 
sport.’  Identifying support for flagship projects such as Wembley alone will not enable 
this to happen. It is to be hoped that this is fully picked up in the London Plan Review 
(Annex 5 point 11.)  
 
Harrow Council have noted that the area of search for a regional park covers part of NE 
Harrow. We are unconvinced about the necessity or the benefits of a regional park in this 
location  which lacks access to good quality public transport.  A greater emphasis on 
improving local open spaces would be preferred. Harrow C
[...]
his agenda needs to be based on a strong evidence base 
which will need to be resourced. 
 
Harrow will also be making a separate formal response to the alterations proposed to the 
London Plan for Waste and Housing. 

10



 
 
 
          
          Preview version for  PHB 

Produced - 14.9.2005 
 
 

DRAFT  

Response to the  
Draft  

WEST LONDON SUB-REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
FRAMEWORK  

 
 
 
 

West London Partnership 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

October 2005 
 

This document has not yet been agreed to by WLP partners and stakeholders – all comments 
are proposed and subject to change due to WLA on-going consultation. 

 
 
 

Introductory Pages 1-8 only 
 
 

11



 

12



Table of Contents 

Introduction & Overview............................................................................................4 
 Accommodating Growth ....................................................................................2 

 Role & Format of the SRDF                     2 
 London Plan and SRDF Principles                    4 
 West London's strengths and priorities           4 
 Monitoring the release of land            5 
 Reviewing the SRDF                       5 
 Sub-Regional Boundaries             5 
 London Plan Review                       6 
 
Specific Issues 
 Part One - The Direction for West London         7 
 Part Two : 
 Introduction            10 
 Housing             12 
 Employment & offices           18 
 Industry & warehousing                   20 

Strategic Employment Locations         23 
Retail & town centres           24 
Culture, leisure & tourism          29 
People, communities & social infrastructure        31 
Infrastructure services           36 
Suburbs             39 
Transport & accessibility          41 
Environment            44 
Opportunity Areas           48 

 
Appendix 1 – Composite Action Table..................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Appendix 2 – West London Monitoring.................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 
Append

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 4  CSPAP 19  
 
 
 

 

STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVISORY PANEL 
SPECIAL 

29 SEPTEMBER 2005 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Burchell 

   
Councillors:   Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Bath 
* Mrs Kinnear 
 

* Ray (3) 
* N Shah 
* Anne Whitehead 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted Member: 
 

  Councillor Branch 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - West London Sub-Regional Development Framework 
(SRDF) - Harrow Council's Response   
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Strategic Planning on Harrow 
Council’s Response to the West London Sub-Regional Development Framework 
(SRDF). 
 
Officers advised that only the introductory pages of the West London Partnership 
response to the SDRF had been circulated with the agenda.  An expanded version of 
the document would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 October 2005.  
Officers confirmed that the Panel was being asked to consider just the Harrow 
Response. 
 
The Panel considered the Harrow Response and suggested a number of changes 
which were noted by officers, including the following: 
 
•  It would be helpful if, when submitting the Response, officers produced a 

covering letter highlighting the main issues contained within the Response. 
 
•  Under ‘Harrow’s Metropolitan Town Centre’, Members felt that it should be 

emphasised that investment in the “radical changes” referred to had already 
begun, and were not simply “proposed”. 

 
•  Members requested that they be provided with copies of the survey mentioned 

on page 6 which had shown that 79% of those using the town centre had 
travelled there using public transport.  It was also suggested that the source of 
the statistic be quoted. 

 
•  Members agreed that they could not see the benefit in having a regional park 

in the north east of the Borough, since the area did not have good public 
transport links. 

 
•  Members agreed that there was scare employment land in the Borough and 

looked forward to seeing the local employment land study referred to on page 
9 of the agenda. 

 
The Panel agreed that officers be given authority to make the amendments suggested 
by the Panel prior to submission of the Harrow Response to the GLA. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to Cabinet) 
 
That (1) the amended report be approved for submission to the GLA. 
 
[REASON: Submission of the Harrow Response would provide an opportunity for the 
Council to influence the final Greater London Authority document and spatial planning 
and related matter until 2016, and also would inform the development of the Harrow 
Local Development Framework in Harrow]. 
 



 
 
 
CSPAP 20  VOL. 4 CABINET
 
 
 

 

PART II - MINUTES   
 

56. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Idaikkadar Councillor Ray 
 

57. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

58. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

59. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2005 be deferred 
until the next ordinary meeting of the Panel. 
 

60. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 18, 15 
and 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

61. Consultation on the West London Sub-regional Development Framework (SRDF) 
- Harrow Council’s Response:   
See Recommendation 1. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 8.15 pm, closed at 9.06 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH BURCHELL 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


